Local Law 2-16

"Decreasing the Membership of the Town Planning Board to Five"

Section 1. Title

This Local Law shall be referred to as 02-16 entitled "Decreasing the Membership of the Torrey Planning Board to Five"

Section 2. Purpose and Intent

The Town Board of the Town of Torrey hereby determines that the character of the Town of Torrey has changed and finds it a hardship to fill the present (2) vacant seats of the Planning Board. The Town Board determines by recommendation of the Planning Board that it is appropriate to reduce the number of members of the Planning Board from seven to five.

Section 3. Statutory Authority

The Town Board has adopted this under the grant of authority of § 271, Subdivision 6, of the New York Town Law and § 10, Subdivision 1 (ii) a (1) and (12), of the New York Municipal Home Rule Law.

Section 4. Decrease in membership

The number of members of the Planning Board is decreased from seven to five, amending Local Law 2-09 which increased membership of five to seven.

Section 5. Effective Date

This Local Law shall take effect immediately when it is filed in the Office of the New York State Secretary of State in accordance with § 27 of the Municipal Home Rule Law